training of bargaining unit registered nurses, including, but not limited to, expenses incurred for 

outside speakers in the presentation of continuing education programs and the attendance by 

bargaining unit registered nurses at professional workshops and seminars. The Nursing Service 

Department shall budget twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each year of the three years 

of the contract for the Educational Fund. Upon mutual agreement between the Chief Nursing 

Officer and the Local Unit Chair (s), any unused monies as of October annually may be applied 

toward an education program that will provide an educational benefit to the bargaining unit as a

[...]

coverage through the ACMC plan will not be subject to federal or state income taxes or Social 

Security taxes. 

Continuation of Coverage - Voluntary terminations shall be entitled to continuation coverage for 

a period not to exceed eighteen (18) months by timely paying one hundred and two percent (102%) 

of the premium. 

Calendar Year - The foregoing are “calendar year” plans. There shall be no carry over from one 

calendar year to the next. If an employee or covered dependent receives benefit payments in any 

calendar year, that amount up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) will be restored to their lifetime

[...]

participant contributions set forth below: 

(a) The Medical Center will agree to provide a “qualified beneficiary” continuation of 

coverage for eighteen (18) months from the date of the employee’s voluntary retirement. The 

qualified beneficiary will be required to pay one hundred and two percent (102%) of the applicable 

premiums for such period as the “qualified beneficiary” elects for continuation of coverage, up to 

the eighteen (18) months maximum. It is expected that the “qualified beneficiary” will make timely 

payments of the required premium.